# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/01/2008	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARZOCCHI SPA	09/01/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tenneco Marzocchi Srl	
Street Address:	Via della Zecca 2	
City:	Bologna (BO)	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	40121	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6042091
Patent Number:	6318525
Patent Number:	6260832
Patent Number:	D427947
Patent Number:	D424479
Patent Number:	6105740
Patent Number:	6412167
Patent Number:	6557674
Patent Number:	6454363
Patent Number:	6328291
Patent Number:	6386643
Patent Number:	6044940
Patent Number:	5988322

**PATENT** 

500748905 **REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0906** 

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)832-5668

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 410-938-8800

Email: rvadi@hpklegal.com
Correspondent Name: Robert M. Gamson

Address Line 1: 901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 400

Address Line 4: Towson, MARYLAND 21204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 024783.000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert M. Gamson

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment and Appointment of Domestic Representative#page1.tif source=Assignment and Appointment of Domestic Representative#page2.tif source=Assignment and Appointment of Domestic Representative#page3.tif source=Assignment and Appointment of Domestic Representative#page4.tif

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant: MARZOCCHI SPA

\*\*\*

Title	Filed	N. of application	Date of patent	Patent Number
Remote Controlled hydropneumatic shck absorber	12/11/1997	08/967961	04/04/2000	6044940
Shock absorber	17/12/1997	08/992752	28/03/2000	6042091
Hydraulic shock absorber 21/07/1998		09/119.925	23/11/1999	5988322
Hydraulic shock absorber	21/07/1998	09/121073	22/08/2000	6105740
Apparatus for connecting a star cross piece to a leg of a bicycle or motorcycle fork	13/08/1999	09/374,475	02/07/2002	, 6412167B1,
Hydrauilic or hydropneumatic shock absorber equipe with built-in compensator ()	30/09/1999	09/409112	06/05/2003	6557674B2
Wheel hub assembly	30/09/1999	09/409111	24/09/2002	6454363B1
Shock absorber	27/03/2000	09/536353	11/12/2001	6328291B1
Quick releasable dropout and wheel hub assembly	23/06/2000	09/602954	14/05/2002	6386643B1

•			у	
Shock absorber with improve damping	07/05/1999	09/306899	20/11/2001	6318525B1
Shock absorber with adjustable compression and rebound	07/05/1999	09/310700	17/07/2001	6260832B1
Inverted monolithic crown and leg unit for a suspension cicycle fork (design patent)	22/02/1999	09/100,937	11/07/2000	427947
Brake arch for a bicycle fork assembly (Design patent)	22/02/1999	29/100938	09/05/2000	424479

Title	Filed	N. of application	Registration date	Number
DROP-OFF	21/04/1998	75-471,614	27/03/2001	2438878
MARZOCCHI	12/07/1996	75/133/291	17/06/1997	2071792
BOMBER	12/07/1996	75-133,294	23/11/1999	2293843
Shiver	04/09/1998	75-548,374	23/07/2002	2598300
ROCO	13/06/2006	79-033,805	12/02/2008	3382167

\*\*\*

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, MARZOCCHI SPA a corporation from Italy located and doing business at Via Grazia 2 Frazione Lavino – 40069 ZOLA PREDOSA (BO) ITALY, has adopted, used and is using the above-identified patents which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, TENNECO MARZOCCHI SRL, an Italian corporation located and doing business at Via della Zecca 2-40121 BOLOGNA (BO) ITALY, is desirous of acquiring said

patents/trademarks and the registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said MARZOCCHI SPA does hereby assign unto said TENNECO MARZOCCHI SRL all rights, title and interest in and to the patents/trademarks and the said registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the patents.

THIS ASSIGNMENT is executed at Zola Predosa this 1st day of September 2008.

MARZOCCHI SPA

By

Paolo Marzocchi, President

MARZOCCHI SRL TENNECO

By Pablo Perez Director

MARZOCCHI s.p.a.

VIA GRAZIA, P.- Tel. 051.6168711 TOUGD LANGA DI ZOLA PREDOSA OD FISC. 00325330371 RART. IVA 00503571200

# APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC RAPRESENTATIVE

LEONARD BLOOM, Reg. No. 18,369; ROBERT M. GAMSON, Reg. No. 32,986; and SAM ROSEN, Reg. 37,991 of HODES, PESSIN & KATZ, P.A., 901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 400, Towson, Maryland 21204, U.S.A. are hereby designated Applicant's representatives upon whom notices of process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

Respectfully submitted,

Date November 4th 2008

Pablo Perez Director

Tenneco Marzocchi s.r.l.

RMG/chb

PATENT REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0911

**RECORDED: 01/08/2009**